

No. 21-348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHNSON & JOHNSON, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MISSISSIPPI, EX REL. LYNN FITCH,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSISSIPPI.

—◆—
*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI*

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR FORMER FDA OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
STACY CLINE AMIN
ADAM L. SORENSEN
ZACHARY FUCHS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L St., NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofocom
Counsel for Amici Curiae

OCTOBER 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
REQUIRING FDA TO ENGAGE IN NOTICE- AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING TO PREEMPT STATE LABELING REQUIREMENTS WOULD UNDERMINE THE AGENCY'S MISSION AND PUBLIC HEALTH.....	4
A. FDA Plays A Critical And Exclusive Role In Regulating Product Labels	5
1. Congress created FDA to use scientific expertise to protect public health	5
2. Congress exclusively entrusted labeling regulation to FDA's scientific experts	6
3. Congress envisioned a strictly limited role for states in labeling regulation.....	8
B. FDA's Labeling Decision-Making Process Balances Flexibility With Thorough Expert Review	9
1. FDA heavily relies on informal procedures to regulate product labels	9
2. Citizen petition responses balance FDA's need for flexibility and expert review	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. FDA’s rejection of talc warning labels well illustrates the utility of citizen petition review.....	14
4. FDA’s talc petition response preempts Mississippi’s failure-to-warn claim	16
C. Allowing States To Regulate Labels Absent Federal Rulemaking Would Have Grave Consequences.....	18
1. Notice-and-comment rulemaking is not dynamic enough for labeling decisions	18
2. States lack the expertise necessary to make scientifically sound labeling decisions	20
3. Allowing all 50 states to require their own product warning labels would harm consumers	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	23
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	17
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	17, 18
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	10
<i>Serono Lab'ys, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	10
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a) (2021).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (2021)	13, 14
21 C.F.R. § 314.102(a) (2021).....	10
21 C.F.R. § 740.1(a) (2021).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 331(b).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 343	6
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	7, 9
21 U.S.C. § 352	6
21 U.S.C. § 360k	7, 9
21 U.S.C. §§ 361 et seq.	5
21 U.S.C. § 362	6
21 U.S.C. § 371	7
21 U.S.C. § 372	7
21 U.S.C. § 373	7
21 U.S.C. § 374	7
21 U.S.C. § 379r	7, 9
21 U.S.C. § 379s	7, 8, 9, 17
21 U.S.C. § 387c	6
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(2)	7
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)	6
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Modernization Act of 1997, §412, Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (1997)	7
Pure Food and Drug Act, § 4, Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768, 769 (1906)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, <i>CDER 21st Century Review Process: Desk Reference Guide</i> , https://www.fda.gov/media/78941/download	10
Brian K. Chen et al., <i>Petitioning the FDA to Improve Pharmaceutical, Device and Public Health Safety by Ordinary Citizens: A Descriptive Analysis</i> , 11 PLOS ONE, no. 5, 2016, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/	14
FDA, <i>A Guide to Drug Safety Terms at FDA 2</i> (Nov. 2012), https://www.fda.gov/media/74382/download	11
FDA, <i>Artificial Intelligence and Machine Learning (AI/ML)-Enabled Medical Devices</i> (Sept. 2021), https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/software-medical-device-samd/artificial-intelligence-and-machine-learning-aiml-enabled-medical-devices	22
FDA Drug Safety Communication, <i>FDA requires warnings about increased risk of serious heart-related events, cancer, blood clots, and death for JAK inhibitors that treat certain chronic inflammatory conditions</i> (Sept. 1, 2021), https://www.fda.gov/media/151936/download	11
FDA, <i>FDA at a Glance</i> (Nov. 2020), https://www.fda.gov/media/143704/download	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FDA, <i>FDA Issues Final Guidance for Certain Labeling Recommendations for Breast Implants</i> (Sept. 28, 2020), https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-issues-final-guidance-certain-labeling-recommendations-breast-implants	11, 12
FDA, <i>FDA Organization</i> , https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/fda-organization	6
FDA, <i>Fiscal Year 2022 Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (2021), https://www.fda.gov/media/149616/download	19
FDA, <i>Food Made with Cultured Animal Cells</i> (Oct. 2020), https://www.fda.gov/food/food-ingredients-packaging/food-made-cultured-animal-cells	21
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Labeling for Cosmetics Containing Alpha Hydroxy Acids</i> (Jan. 10, 2005), https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/search-fda-guidance-documents/guidance-industry-labeling-cosmetics-containing-alpha-hydroxy-acids	12
FDA, <i>Milestones in U.S. Food and Drug Law History</i> (May 3, 1999), https://web.archive.org/web/20090521181634/http://www.fda.gov/opacom/backgrounders/miles.html	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FDA, <i>Warning Letter to Nature Essence Small Molecule Co., LTD</i> (Feb. 12, 2020), https://www.fda.gov/inspections-compliance-enforcement-and-criminal-investigations/warning-letters/nature-essence-small-molecule-co-ltd-586327-02122020	12
Michael D. Green, <i>When Toxic Worlds Collide: Regulatory & Common Law Prescriptions for Risk Communication</i> , 13 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 209 (1989)	24
Jerome Groopman, <i>A Stunning Breakthrough in the Fight Against a Devastating Blood Disease</i> , THE NEW YORKER (April 18, 2018), https://www.newyorker.com/science/elements/a-stunning-cure-for-one-of-the-worlds-most-devastating-blood-diseases	21
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2833 (1960)	23
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U. L. REV. 265, 297 n.135 (1990)	24
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>The Products Liability Restatement in the Courts: An Initial Assessment</i> , 27 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 7 (2000)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Susan Kelly, <i>FDA finalizes black box warning for breast implants</i> , MedTech Dive (Sept. 29, 2020), https://www.medtechdive.com/news/fda-finalizes-black-box-warning-for-breast-implants/586033/	12
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Individual Rationality, Hazard Warnings, & the Foundations of Tort Law</i> , 48 RUTGERS L. REV. 625 (1996)	23
Robert G. Knaier, <i>An Informed-Choice Duty to Instruct?</i> , 88 CORNELL L. REV. 814 (2003).....	23
Ned Pagliarulo, <i>FDA seeking more consistency from cell, gene therapy developers, top official says</i> , BioPharmaDive (May 19, 2021), https://www.biopharmadive.com/news/fda-marks-gene-therapy-consistency/600445/	21
Andrew Pollack, <i>F.D.A. Approves Drug From Gene-Altered Goats</i> , N.Y. TIMES (FEB. 6, 2009), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/02/health/cancer-cell-therapy-immune-system.html	21
Andrew Pollack, <i>Setting the Body’s ‘Serial Killers’ Loose on Cancer</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 1, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/02/health/cancer-cell-therapy-immune-system.html	21
S. Rep. No. 105-43 (1997).....	8, 9, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 49,603, 49,605-06 (Aug. 22, 2008).....	24
Jeff Todd, <i>A Rhetoric of Warning Defects</i> , 54 S. TEX. L. REV. 343, 374, 377 (2012)	23
